
August 28, 2008 
 
David Linskens 
1687 Princeton Place, #5 
Green Bay, Wisconsin 54302 
 
Phone: (920) 209-2823 
Fax: (920) 288-0122 
 
Re: DERF Limited Site Investigation Scoping Report 
 Sandie’s Dry Cleaners and Laundry 
 513 Grand Avenue 
 Little Chute, Wisconsin 54140 
 Terracon Project No. 38087018 
 
 
Dear Mr. Linskens: 
 
Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon) is pleased to submit the enclosed Drycleaner 
Environmental Response Fund (DERF) Limited Site Investigation Scoping Report for the 
above-referenced site.  This assessment was performed in accordance with our proposal dated 
August 7, 2008. 
 
A. PROJECT INFORMATION 
 
The property is a former dry cleaning facility with one existing dry cleaning machine and other 
drying cleaning equipment located inside the building located at the above-referenced address 
(hereinafter, the site).  The site is situated in the Southeast ¼ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 21, 
Township 21 North, Range 28 East (Figure 1).     
 
B. SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
At your request, the following scope of services was performed in response to the upcoming 
DERF sunset date of August 30, 2008. 
 
A total of two hand auger soil boring were advanced at the site on August 13, 2008.  Soil boring 
HA-1 was advanced adjacent and east of the existing dry cleaning machine, which is located in 
the north-central portion of the building and where a former drycleaning machine was historically 
located.  Soil boring HA-2 was advanced adjacent to the western exterior wall of the building to 
assess an area where dry cleaner wastes were disposed in a dumpster.  The borings were 
advanced to a depth of approximately 8 feet below ground surface (bgs) or refusal using a 2-
inch diameter hand auger.  The locations of the borings are generally depicted on the attached 
Figure 2.  Photographs of the boring locations are also attached.   
 
Soil samples were collected continuously to document stratigraphy, color, and relative moisture 
content.  In addition, discrete samples were field-screened at approximate 1-foot intervals using 
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a photoionization detector (PID) to detect the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOC).  
The soil borings consisted primarily of brief layer of sand underlain by clay and silt to the boring 
terminus.  Soil boring logs with the PID readings are attached.   
 
Sampling equipment was cleaned using an Alconox® detergent wash and potable water rinse 
prior to commencement of the project and between collection of each sample.  Following 
completion of sampling activities, the borings were abandoned in accordance with NR 141, 
Wisconsin Administrative Code.  The abandonment forms are attached. 
 
Sampling Program 
 
Terracon’s soil sampling program consisted of the following: 
 
Terracon collected one soil sample from the interval exhibiting the highest PID response for 
laboratory analysis of VOC.  Soil was submitted for laboratory analysis from the sample 
collected from approximately 1 foot bgs in HA-1 and from approximately 3 feet bgs in HA-2.   
 
The soil samples were collected and placed in laboratory-prepared containers, labeled, and 
placed on ice in a cooler.  The samples and completed chain-of-custody forms were transported 
to a Wisconsin-certified laboratory for VOC analysis by SW-846 Method 8260B on a one-week 
turnaround time basis.   
 
The soil results are summarized on the attached Table 1.   
 
C.  RESULTS/DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The laboratory results confirm soil at the site has been impacted with tetrachloroethene (a.k.a. 
perchloroethene (PCE) or “perc”).  Based on this confirmation, Terracon recommends and will 
assist you with the following: 
 
• Reporting the release to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) by 

submitting form 4400-225 (attached) along with this report; and 
• Preparation of WDNR Form 4400-210 to notify WDNR of your intent to request 

reimbursement from the DERF (attached). 
 
Upon receipt of the WDNR response indicating that your case is eligible for the DERF, you 
should request proposals for investigation of your site from at least three qualified consultants 
as required by the DERF.  DERF requires you to review a minimum of three bids to allow you to 
compare experience, qualifications, costs, or other factors you consider important.  The DERF 
program will reimburse for services provided by your consultant even if they were not the lowest 
bidder, provided the costs are reviewed and approved in advance of the work.  The intent of this 
provision is to allow you to select the best consultant based on all factors, not just cost.  After 
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you have selected your consultant, you will need to work with your consultant and WDNR to 
manage the investigation of your site in such a way that fits your cash flow and allows you to be 
reimbursed by the DERF in a timely fashion. 

D. GENERAL COMMENTS 

The analysis and opinions expressed in this report are based upon data obtained from the 
borings and laboratory chemical analysis at the indicated locations or from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations in subsurface stratigraphy, 
hydrogeology, and contaminant distribution, which may occur across the site. Actual 
subsurface conditions may vary and may not become evident without further assessment. 

This report is prepared for the exclusive use of our client for specific application to the project 
discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental 
engineering practices. No warranties are intended or made. In the event any changes in the 
nature or location of suspected sources of contamination as outlined in this report are observed, 
the conclusions and recommendations contained in this report shall not be valid unless these 
changes are reviewed and the opinions of this report are modified or verified in writing by 
Terracon. 

We appreciate the opportunity to perform these services for you. Please contact us if you have 
questions regarding this information or if we can provide any other services. 

Sincerely, 

lkrracon 

TJ- evon E. avia 
* A. 

Mylan A. Koski, P.E. 
Environmental Scientist Environmental Department Manager 

Attachments - Figure 1 -Topographic Map 
Figure 2 - Boring Location Diagram 
Table 1 -Soil Analytical Test Results Summary 
Site Photographs 
Boring Logs and Abandonment Forms 
Laboratory Report 
WDNR Form 4400-225 Fax Notification for Hazardous Substance Discharge 
WDNR Form 4400-210 Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program Potential 
Claim Notification 

Copy to: File 
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Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) µg/kg

Sample ID
Sample
Depth PID Sample Date Tetrachloroethene (PCE)

HA-1(1) 1 437 8/13/2008 125,000

HA-2(3) 3 11.3 8/13/2008 4,500

4.1

1,230

14,000

Notes:
Only compounds detected above the laboratory Limit of Detection are listed

"µg/kg" indicates micrograms per kilogram

NR 720, WAC, SSRCL1

RCL Direct Contact Non-Industrial2

20 x NR 605, Table 1, Regulatory Level (µg/kg)3

Terracon Project No. 38087018

Table 1
Soil Analytical Test Results Summary

Sandie's Dry Cleaners and Laundry
Little Chute, Wisconsin

Bold and underlined values indicate compound was detected above non-industrial direct contact RCL

1 NR 720.09, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Generic Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) for Protection of
Groundwater per NR 720.09 Wisconsin Administrative Code Generic RCLs or NR 720.19, USEPA Soil
Screening Guidance for Chemicals website utilizing default parameters per WDNR publication RR-682
2RCL for Direct Contact per NR 720.11 Wisconsin Administrative Code, Table 2 RCLs or USEPA Soil
Screening Guidance for Chemicals website utilizing default parameters per WDNR publication RR-682 
320 x NR 605, Table 1, Regulatory Levels listed in micrograms per kilograms for Toxicity Guidance for 
Chemicals website utilizing default parameters per WDNR publication RR-682

Bold values indicate compound was detected above the NR 720.09, Site-Specific Residual Contaminant 
Level (SSRCL) for Protection of Groundwater
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1)  View of the location of soil boring HA-1 adjacent to the existing dry cleaning machine  

 

2) View of the location of soil boring HA-2 adjacent to the western exterior wall of the on-site building 

HA-1 

HA-2 
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3) Northeasterly view of the open alleyway bordering the site to the west 

 

4) Westerly view of the site (blue two-story building) and bordering properties 



State of Wisconsin 
Depanment of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Form 4400- 122 Rev. 7-98 

RuuteTo: WatershedMlastewater Waste Management 

RemediationiRedevelopment Other 

Page 1 of 1 

114 of 114 of Section , T N, R I L o n g > ~ ~ l  Feet S Feet W 
Facility ID ICounty lCounty Code ICivil TowdCityl or Village 

FacililylProject Name LicenselPermir/Monitoring Number 

Sandie's Dry Cleaner & Laundry (Terracon Project No. 380 7018) 

I hereby cenify that the information on this form is uue and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. '!'el: 414-423-0255 
9856 S 57th St Franklin, WI 53132 Fax: 414-423-0566 

/ ,k-- 

Boring N u m l ~ r  

HA- 1 

Terracon Consultants, Inc. 

This form is authorized by cap te r s  281,283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25.OW. or imorisonment for uo to one "ear. deoendine on the oroeram and conduct involved. Personallv identifiable 

Local Grid Origin (estimated: ) or Boring Location Local Grid Location 
State Plane N, E S I C I N  I Lat2~..I N E 

8/13/2008 

. - 
information on this fonn is not intended to be i e  used'for any otherp&ose. NOTE $ee ins&ctions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 

8/13/2008 I Hand Auger 
Common Well Name WI Unique Well No. 

Drilling Method Bor~ng Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

DNR Well ID No. 

Date Drilling Staned 

Borehole Diameter 

2.00 inches 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Depanment of Natural Resources Form 4400- 122 Rev. 7-98 

RouteTo: Watershed~Wastewatcr Waste Management 

RemedialiodRedevelopmenl Other 

Page 1 of 1 

SoiliRock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is m e  and correct to the best of my knowledge. 
Signa y z 5 c e  Firm Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414423.0255 

9856 S 57th St Franklin, WI 53132 Fax: 414423.0566 - 
This orm is authorized by Chapters 281,283,289. 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonnis mandato~y. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between S I0 and $25,WO, or imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program md conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instmctions for more information, including where Ihe completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well I Drillhole I Borehole Abandonment 
Form 3300-005 (R 12/04) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289,291-293.295. and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281,289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retum 
form to the appropriate DNR ofice and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information. 

Route to: 

Drinking Water ~atershed~astewater Waste Management @ RemediationlRedevefopment m o t h e r :  

Screen removed? 

Cas in~  iett in place? O ~ e s  ONO ~ N I A  

Was casing cut off below surface? 
rehole 1 Drillhole 

O ~ e s   ON^ BNIA 
Did sealing material rise to surface? O Y e s  q No H N I A  

Did material setUe after 24 hours? u ~ e s  B N O  ONIA 

ueened & Poured 

eat Cement Grout Clay-Sand Slurry ( I  I lb./gal. wt.) 

Bentonite - Cement Grout 

I I I I 
6. Comments 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
PO Box 7921. Madison WI 53707-7921 
dnr.wi.gov 

Well I Drillhole I Borehole Abandonment 
Form 3300-005 (R 12104) Page 1 of 2 

Notlce: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281,283, 289,291-293.295, and 299, Wis. Stah., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance 
with chs. 281,289,291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this fom may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25.000, or imprisonment for up to one 
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return 
form to the appropriate DNR ofice and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information. 

Route to: 

Drinking Water WatershedMlastewater waste Management a Remediation/Redevelopment d o t h e r :  

Screen removed? 

Casino left in dace? 

Was casing cut off below surface? 
orehole I Drillhole 

Did sealing material rise to surface? 

creened 8 Poured 

eat Cement Grout Clay-Sand Slurry ( I1  lb./gal. wt.) 

Bentonite - Cement Gmut 

6. Comments 



25-Aug-08

TERRACON
3011B E. Capitol Drive
APPLETON WI  54911

Report Date

DEVON DAVIA

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E17656Invoice #
38087018Project #
SANDIES DRY CLEANERSProject Name

Soil
8/13/2008

5017656ALab Code
HA-1 (1)Sample ID

Sample Matrix
Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst CodeMethod Ext Date
General

General
Solids Percent 85.8 1% 8/15/2008 MDK 1 5021

Organic
VOC's

Benzene           < 2000 2000 6400 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromobenzene           < 3400 3400 10700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromodichloromethane           < 1600 1600 5100 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromoform           < 2300 2300 7200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene           < 2300 2300 7500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene           < 2500 2500 8100 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
n-Butylbenzene           < 3500 3500 11000 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride           < 2100 2100 6700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chlorobenzene           < 1600 1600 5200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloroethane           < 2300 2300 7300 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloroform           < 5000 5000 16000 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloromethane           < 4300 4300 13600 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene           < 3100 3100 9700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene           < 2400 2400 7700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 3700 3700 11800 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Dibromochloromethane           < 2100 2100 6600 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 4200 4200 13200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 4100 4100 13000 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 3200 3200 10300 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 3300 3300 10500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane           < 2400 2400 7500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane           < 2200 2200 6900 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 4



E17656Invoice #
38087018Project #
SANDIES DRY CLEANERSProject Name

Soil
8/13/2008

5017656ALab Code
HA-1 (1)Sample ID

Sample Matrix
Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst CodeMethod Ext Date
1,1-Dichloroethene           < 2700 2700 8700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 2400 2400 7700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 2900 2900 9200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane           < 1900 1900 5900 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane           < 11500 11500 36500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane           < 2100 2100 6700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Di-isopropyl ether           < 1500 1500 4800 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 2100 2100 6600 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Ethylbenzene           < 1600 1600 5200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene           < 5000 5000 15900 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Isopropylbenzene           < 3000 3000 9500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene           < 3000 3000 9500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Methylene chloride           < 4400 4400 14000 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 4  8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 2300 2300 7200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Naphthalene           < 11700 11700 37300 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
n-Propylbenzene           < 2900 2900 9300 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 2500 2500 7900 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 2700 2700 8700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Tetrachloroethene 125000 1800 5700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Toluene           < 2300 2300 7200 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 5300 5300 16900 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 8700 8700 27700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 2700 2700 8400 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 3000 3000 9400 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 2000 2000 6500 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane           < 1600 1600 5100 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 2000 2000 6300 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 2400 2400 7700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Vinyl Chloride           < 1700 1700 5600 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
m&p-Xylene           < 3300 3300 10400 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
o-Xylene           < 1500 1500 4700 100ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B

Soil
8/13/2008

5017656BLab Code
HA-2 (3)Sample ID

Sample Matrix
Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst CodeMethod Ext Date
General

General
Solids Percent 82.8 1% 8/15/2008 MDK 1 5021

Organic
VOC's

Benzene           < 20 20 64 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromobenzene           < 34 34 107 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromodichloromethane           < 16 16 51 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Bromoform           < 23 23 72 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
tert-Butylbenzene           < 23 23 75 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
sec-Butylbenzene           < 25 25 81 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 4



E17656Invoice #
38087018Project #
SANDIES DRY CLEANERSProject Name

Soil
8/13/2008

5017656BLab Code
HA-2 (3)Sample ID

Sample Matrix
Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst CodeMethod Ext Date
n-Butylbenzene           < 35 35 110 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Carbon Tetrachloride           < 21 21 67 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chlorobenzene           < 16 16 52 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloroethane           < 23 23 73 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloroform           < 50 50 160 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Chloromethane           < 43 43 136 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
2-Chlorotoluene           < 31 31 97 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
4-Chlorotoluene           < 24 24 77 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 37 37 118 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Dibromochloromethane           < 21 21 66 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 42 42 132 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 41 41 130 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 32 32 103 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 33 33 105 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichloroethane           < 24 24 75 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethane           < 22 22 69 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1-Dichloroethene           < 27 27 87 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 24 24 77 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 29 29 92 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2-Dichloropropane           < 19 19 59 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
2,2-Dichloropropane           < 115 115 365 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3-Dichloropropane           < 21 21 67 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Di-isopropyl ether           < 15 15 48 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 21 21 66 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Ethylbenzene           < 16 16 52 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Hexachlorobutadiene           < 50 50 159 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Isopropylbenzene           < 30 30 95 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
p-Isopropyltoluene           < 30 30 95 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Methylene chloride           < 44 44 140 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 4  8260B
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 23 23 72 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Naphthalene           < 117 117 373 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
n-Propylbenzene           < 29 29 93 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 25 25 79 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 27 27 87 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Tetrachloroethene 4500 18 57 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Toluene           < 23 23 72 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 53 53 169 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 87 87 277 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 27 27 84 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 30 30 94 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 20 20 65 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Trichlorofluoromethane           < 16 16 51 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 20 20 63 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 24 24 77 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
Vinyl Chloride           < 17 17 56 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
m&p-Xylene           < 33 33 104 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B
o-Xylene           < 15 15 47 1ug/kg 8/19/2008 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 4



E17656Invoice #
38087018Project #
SANDIES DRY CLEANERSProject Name

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight.

4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits.

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 4 of 4





State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
 (Non-Emergency Only)

Page 1 of 2Form 4400-225  (05-08) 
http://dnr.wi.gov

Emergency Discharges / Spills should be reported via the 24-Hour Hotline: 1-800-943-0003 

Notice: Hazardous substance discharges must be reported immediately according to the “Spills Law”, s. 292.11 Wis. Stats., Section
NR 706.05(1)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, requires that hazardous substance discharges are to be reported by: telephoning the Department (toll
free Spill Hotline number above), telefaxing a report to the Department, e-mailing or visiting a Department office in person. If you choose to
notify the Department by telefax, you should use this form to be sure that all necessary information is included. However use of this form is
not mandatory. Under s. 292.99, Wis. Stats., the penalty for violating the reporting requirements of ch. 292 Wis. Stats., shall be no less than
$10 nor more than $5000 for each violation. Each day of continued violation is a separate offense. It is not the Department’s intention to use
any personally identifiable information from this form for any purpose other than program administration. However, information submitted on
this form may also be made available to requesters under Wisconsin’s Open Records Law (ss. 19.31 – 19.39, Wis. Stats.).

ATTN DNR: R & R Program Associate
Discharge Reported By

Name Firm

Date DNR Notified: 

Mailing Address 

(Area Code) Phone Number 

Name of site at which discharge occurred. Include local name of site/business, not responsible party name, unless a residence/vacant
property.

Location: Include street address, not PO Box.  If no street address, describe as precisely as possible, i.e., 1/4 mile NW of CTHs 60 & 123 
on E side of CTH 60. 

Municipality: (City, Village, Township) Specify municipality in which the site is located, not mailing address/city.

County: Legal Description:

           1/4             1/4    Sec            Tn              Range

Responsible Party Name: Business or owner name that is responsible for cleanup. If more than one, list all.  Attach additional pages as
necessary.

Contact Person 
Name (if different) 

Mailing Address City State ZIP Code 

Underground Petroleum Storage Tank System

Other - Describe:
Dry Cleaner Facility
Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank System

(DERP eligibility based on: Facility owner/operator Property owner of licensed facility)

2. Site Information

1.

E

W
1. Responsible Party (RP) and/or RP Representative3.

Reported in compliance with s. 292.11(2), Wis. Stats., by a local government exempt from liability under s. 292.11(9)(e), Wis. Stats.
For more information see http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/liability/muni_1.html.

WTM:

X Y

Confirmatory laboratory data should be included with this form, to assist the DNR in processing this Hazardous Substance Release
Notification.

Complete this form. TYPE or PRINT LEGIBLY.  NOTIFY appropriate DNR region (see next page) IMMEDIATELY upon discovery of a
potential release from (check one):

 (continued)

E-mail Address

E-mail Address 

Phone Number 

Mylan Koski Terracon Consultants, Inc.

3011B East Capitol Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54911

1687 Pronceton Place #5 Green Bay WI 54302

David Linskens

Village of Little Chute

513 Grand Avenue, Little Chute, Wisconsin

Sandie's Dry Cleaners and Laundry

David Linskens

SE 21NE 21N 28

(920) 993-9096

Dane 424264654389

makoski@terracon.com

(920) 209-2823



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources

Notification For Hazardous Substance Discharge
 (Non-Emergency Only)

Page 2 of 2Form 4400-225  (05-08) 
http://dnr.wi.gov

1. Hazardous Substance Impact Information4.
Identify hazardous substance discharged (check all that apply):

Arsenic
Chromium
Lead
Mercury
Metals (specify):

METALS
Ammonia
Cyanide
Paint
PCB's

VOC's
INDUSTRIAL CHEMICALS

Solvent-Chlorinated
Solvent-Non Chlorinated
PERC
VOC's

SOLVENTS Fertilizers
Pesticide/Herbicide/Insecticide(s)

Leachate
RCRA Hazardous Waste

Diesel/Fuel Oil
Engine Oil/Waste Oil
Mineral/Transmission/Hydraulic Oil
Gasoline (Pb/Non-Pb/Unknown
Jet Fuel/Kerosene

PETROLEUM

MTBE
VOC's
PAH's/SVOC
Petroleum-Unknown Type

Unknown Other (specify):

Contact information to report non-emergency releases in DNR's five regions are as follows:
Northeast Region (FAX:  920-662-5197); Attention -- R&R Program Associate: 

Northern Region (FAX:  715-623-6773); Attention -- R&R Program Associate:

South Central Region (FAX:  608-275-3338); Attention -- R&R Program Associate:

Southeast Region (FAX:  414-263-8550); Attention -- R&R Program Associate:

West Central Region (FAX:  715-839-6076); Attention -- R&R Program Associate:
Adams, Buffalo, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dunn, Eau Claire, Jackson, Juneau, LaCrosse, Marathon, Monroe, Pepin,
Pierce, Portage, St. Croix, Trempealeau, Vernon, Wood counties

Kenosha, Milwaukee, Ozaukee, Racine, Sheboygan, Walworth, Washington, Waukesha counties

Columbia, Dane, Dodge, Fond du Lac (City of Waupun only), Grant, Green, Iowa, Jefferson, Lafayette, Richland,
Rock, Sauk counties

Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Burnett, Douglas, Forest, Florence, Iron, Langlade, Lincoln, Oneida, Polk, Price, Rusk,
Sawyer, Taylor, Vilas, Washburn counties

Brown, Calumet, Door, Fond du Lac (except City of Waupun - see South Central Region), Green Lake, Kewaunee, 
Manitowoc, Marinette, Marquette, Menominee, Oconto, Outagamie, Shawano, Waupaca, Waushara, Winnebago counties

Tank closure assessment Site assessment Other - Describe
Date Date Date

Additional Comments:  Include a brief description of immediate actions taken to halt the release and contain or cleanup 
hazardous substances that have been discharged.

Lab results: Lab results will be faxed upon receipt Lab results are attached

Impacts to the Environment Information

AG CHEMICALS

OTHER

 Air Contamination
 Co-Contamination
 Concrete/Asphalt
 Contained/Recovered
 Contamination Within 1 Meter of Bedrock
 Contaminated Private Well
 Contaminated Public Well
 Contamination in Fractured Bedrock

 Contamination in Right of Way
 Direct Contact
 Expanding Plume
 Fire Explosion Threat
 Free Product
 Groundwater Contamination
 Off-Site Contamination
 Other (specify):

 Sanitary Sewer Contamination
 Soil Contamination
 Storm Sewer Contamination
 Surface Water Contamination
 Within 100 ft of Private Well
 Within 1000 ft of Public Well

Contamination was discovered as a result of:

Federal Energy Act Requirements (Section 9002(d) of the Solid Waste Disposal Act (SWDA))

5.

6.
For all UST's please provide 
the following information:

Tank
Quantity Source

Piping
Dispenser
Submersible Turbine Pump
Delivery Problem
Other (specify):

Spill
Quantity Cause

Overfill
Corrosion
Physical or Mechanical Damage
Installation Problem
Other (does not fit any of above)
Unknown

Enter "K" for known/confirmed or "P" for potential for all that apply.

Aug 13, 2008

K

Submit Form to NER

Submit Form to NOR

Submit Form to SCR

Submit Form to SER

Submit Form to WCR
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9bte of Wlscansln 
Department of Natural Resmrcss 
BOX 792t. M ~ ~ ~ S U I .  WI 53707-7921 

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program 
Potentlal Claim No?Mcation 
F ~ r m  4400-TI 0 (R 9H13) P a p  1 of2 

Norlee: Urn iMs fonn to not* am Dement of Natural Resources ot lhe pomntlal lo submll a relmbursemnt appIlWon lo he Dry Cleanw 
hifun- Response Pmg%m (DERP) T)Js krm k authorized undofa 12.86. Ws. Stab. WU ah. NR 189, Wis. Adm. Coda Canpbtion of Ulis 
form is mandnory lorany person apphhg brmimbmemmt rrwn the OERP. Psrsm who do not submlt a compltHed fwm win nol be eliglMe for 
rmursement undsr DERP. Personel informabon will be s h a e d  cwifh (he Wlscamln Department d Revenue ro detmbre dglblllly kr 0ERPc;lsh 
and bDERP ~ g m  aiJminishtion. Infarmatiin will also be mede available 10 requesbm under Wkcorisln's Open Recads lawr (3s. 19.3b19.39. 
Wis. Stala) and requinments. 
NOtifkaUOn at a parendel dam k reqlked pior to mnducMlo a sib hvdlga(bn w any remedal acuon aotlvity under 6.292.85(4) ,W16. St&. F a  
fadltles In a h  October 14.1997, BtdudeCha Wisconsin BparbMwrlof Revenus Dry Clsedng Ucense Number lssued under s. 77.996, Wir. 
Stab. 'Dr): Fleming fadSty" means a ktllity for dry de;nhg apparel or househo# fabrics fnr the general public Seas. 202.6!5(lWd), Wis. Stals.. b r  
legal definll~on. 

Wes lhert, e releese ddry deanlng pradua from a dly d m i n g  facility7 a Yes RNo 
Date Department NatW of Release po~carian Mdhad! IA(teCted Medir, (salect dl Vlat apply): 

W l c a M :  -, n OPor-6 El ope~mtd 0 subsldl%yEpamnt mrpomtbn properly owner d i i ~  WliW 

Does your pmpomd deanup s l b  h u e  an cprrallng dly deaning machine'? yal @ No 
Date Yow OwnetshlplOpqat~on Stsrted 
/2-17- 7 1  / ~ i i ~  TEJ /F'5 7 

- ~ 

-, ........ .,... *. ....... < . . . . .-... . .  :.;:'..:;:; ;.; :.-, ::7;i;;;;i::.::L:;i:;:'m;'.: ;;:..::: i;;.:,:. ,.:";.:.;;.:;:.?. .: ...-. ... . . . .  -... .....  -:>a. ..---4. .... . ....... Applt~t Ida~~@ap;:; : ‘ : j :  ~<~..;:i'~.:-:.. ,.., . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  : ,  .. :, ...,,.. ...-... ......%...<..-. ,... :..--..... .. ., .:~:..~;.~.~:.,~,:;.:,;~;~;::::~;~~.~::;,:..;,;.;:::~:::~?~~~ 2.:-:.:I; .. .............. _,,* ... 

I I I 1 

Are them ary cthw respandble persons assodsted wRh Iba dmup dhls fadHr/) 0 vos p& Ir yo., ek.ck sscoWon IQooch: 

Fur Closed Facllttles. Date last Load Pl~~bseed 
&-/5-03 4 f ~ a g  

OwnerlOperatw Name 

Q A ~ ,  J G i IP~KEN-C 
CMnpany Name s ~ . - J , ~ ~  ~8 Y C L ~ ~ N F C I + L ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ L /  

CnY 
G R E E ~  04 jf 

If Opera@d Afmt 1 Wlh197, W-nshr Ilepartment of Reuanue Dry Cleening Fscillty Ltcense No. 

Dcf '7.4762 

Stele 
W /  

0 other owner Property Owner of a U m d  Fsdlity 

OPwat0r 
Other Respauible Party 

1 

Mailing m e t  Addredis end PO Box 1 Mall(ng Streel Address end PO Box 

If Dry Stwe, Date Equipment Ramoved Fmrn Site 

Maiung Sheet Mdmss a d  PO B w  

16 8 7 P R / / . / C ~ ~ C ~ ~ J  PL -3 
Fax Number 

930-23 8- O /  3-2- 
ZIP Code 

54302. 

0 0- 0-r ~operty owner of a ~ c e ~ s e d  ~;rclllty 
Operator 

Other Re9ponsibla Party 

Company Name 

Telephme Number 
Pao..4&9-o683 

Company Name 

L I I 1 I 

Telephcne Number Telephone Number 

EMail Addrvaa 

,liw..* ;'. .......... :':' ' . '^  " ' . . ." .  ..:...... :...>):.<.. ... "'." .,....,.,... ..... 
I . . . . . . . . . - . . . . .  ,,~,-,>-.,.,,-..., .......... ,..,.. . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  C;:;;:;IL;.P>~-*'..'-.' ......... 1 ...-.......-;-............ ".""' :; -. -'.':'." . . " .  

. . . .  ....... ...... ...'...... .,-;., (. ..', .-A. 1.6 ............... .:,.!,...,. ... ....,. ............... :. . .:;: ;r.:r (:j;l.:;.;;:(;-~.~:;l:::{ 
!fan agml will he conducting d o n s  p~x~.292.05(4)(k~ *. st&., comple(s he mwng. 
Went Name C01npany Name 

Fed- Ernplqer iD Number (FELN) 
39-11 7 a d  77 / p / / - ~ o  

City 

I 
Malllng Street Address end PO l3ax I Telephone bhmbsr I F a  Nmber 

cky St& Steta ZIP Code ZIP Code 

Date Agant A g m e n t  Slgned City Stato ZlPCade 
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Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program 
Potenttat Clalm Notification 
Fom 4400.21 0 (R 9103) Page 2 of 2 

........... a,. ,.., . . . . . . . . . FqFq&-.h*,&< ;>,:; 5 :: ; ?.;$*:,;;. ; ;;i:;>5;>:i;{;k;;tz;i<f \;:;:~~;;;.;;~;:;;~~$;;~~:;:j: !!f :::;;;;; ;;.!;!?;;:;:;;2; ;;:;;::<;; ;;,;;i;';.;;;.!;:;:i;:;;.:;;;! ....., , .. .... ,. ., .... . .... . .,.-. ...,. .<... .,.. .... .,,... r... ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

0 0ctoher 14.4997 Lo Pmsenl Fsss arm dalinqmnt an M faatihl 

Facilly Name s4fl~,ir_s n.ey C L K - E ~ Y  ~L.pvn-d&y 
Facility lacation: Slmt  Addtess 
5 / 3  L R , W ~ ~ Y E  

- 

Fedllw cpentlon memd be- 0-r 1 4 , 1 0 7  (no fern apply) 

Campany Name 

S~, , ,~ .~J  ~g ; CL znnrrpS 6 ~nvrda-;  
Oaparbnent af Rsvenue Ory Clssner Cimnse No. 

,DL / 7 ~ 7 L 2 -  

1. Has a prevloua ch. NR 700 cleanup been canductad at this sitel a ~ e e   NO 
If so. date of c b w w  letter: 

2. Is there dlklng amund the machine? 

CN 
I l t t - L E  CHUTE 

3. ~s the ftwr -led? C ] Y ~  WNO 
4. At thls slte, do you anticipate finding contaminants nol associated wlh this dry dwning faciw? D y e s  @NO 

Pats Ry Cleanlng Fadllty Constructed ; Lben6e Haldsr Federel Employee ID# (FEIN) 

/457 i 3 ? - / / 7 2 ~ 7 7  / y / / o o  
OW C ~ e a n h  license and d e n t  fees have bean paid on Ws facility lor tho following years (salad OM): 

Stale 
LV] 

5. Are all wastes lhat am generated at the dry deanlng fadllty and that cantaln dry deanlng saDvem managed yes No 
as hazardous wastes In c~mpllance wilh ch. 291, Ms .  Stats., and a2 USC 6901 to 6991i7 

ZIP Code : Llcenss Haldw and Company Name 
~ Y / Y u  ! ~ ~ ~ , r / ~ , ~ ~ k ~ ~ 5  S A ~ , E S I ~ * Y C I C ~ ~ I * ~ ~ ~  a ~ 4 ~ l h d ~ j /  

6. Is dry daaning wlvsnt a weewater from your dry cleenlng machines being discharged inR any sanitary 
sewer or septic tank ar into the waten of this stale? 

MNO 

7. Is all penchlorethylme delivered lo the dty cleenlng lacillty by maans of a dosed. directcoupled wivery 
system? 

@yes  NO 

8. Was the facility c~naNcted after Odober 19,19971 O v a   NO 
9. W the a p l h n t  bwn referred a the Wisconsin Department d Justice for any violations o l W 1 a ~ i n  YM NO 

laws or ru es concemrng the use or dlspasal of dry deaning sotventsir 

CommsnB: (Prwide clarifitlon if necessary) 
o w 7  o F 13vS,NES3 ?;,PC F 2-31 -05 

I ceNfy that the information above is true and cormcl to the best of my knowledge. 

Applicant Mle and Sigrau~m 
O W W E <  ~- ; ; yu -  

Agent Title and S(gmLm 

Oete Signed 
, S-a7-o8  
Date Signed 


	B. SCOPE OF SERVICES
	Sampling Program
	Terracon collected one soil sample from the interval exhibiting the highest PID response for laboratory analysis of VOC.  Soil was submitted for laboratory analysis from the sample collected from approximately 1 foot bgs in HA-1 and from approximately 3 feet bgs in HA-2.  
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